MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE

resources.

Amounting to \$2,123,600 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971.

Any balances at June 30, 1971, in Section 2 of this Act shall carry forward until the purposes for which the appropriations are made shall be accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 15, 1971

Chapter 64

AN ACT Increasing Funds for Lincoln County Court House Capital Improvements.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Lincoln County Court House is overcrowded and badly in need of expansion; and

Whereas, in order to provide more efficient services as soon as possible to the people of Lincoln County, such expansion is necessary; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary so that such expansion may be commenced in the spring of 1971 rather than in the fall of 1971; and

Whereas, due to the inflation factor the sooner such legislation is enacted the more savings will result to the people of Lincoln County; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the fol-

lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1969, c. 138, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 138 of the private and special laws of 1969 is amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 1. To raise money for court house capital improvements. The county commissioners of the County of Lincoln are authorized to raise and expend a sum not exceeding \$200,000 for the alteration, renovation and addition to the Lincoln County court house comprising improvements and such facilities as the county commissioners may deem advisable.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1969, c. 138, § 2, amended. The first sentence of section 2 of chapter 138 of the private and special laws of 1969 is amended to read as follows:

To provide funds for said capital improvements, the treasurer of Lincoln County, with the approval of said county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$200,000, as may be necessary, and may issue bonds or notes therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Lincoln County Capital Improvement Bonds, Act of 1969," or "Lincoln County Capital Improvement Notes, Act of 1969."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 20, 1971

Chapter 65

AN ACT to Amend the Birch Point Village Corporation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Town of West Bath pays over to the Birch Point Village Corporation 60% of all tax moneys collected each year; and

Whereas, since the town and the village corporation have agreed that this arrangement is no longer in the best interests of such town and the village corporation; and

Whereas, it is essential that the following legislation be operative as soon as possible to permit the village corporation to manage its own affairs and to assess and collect taxes for such purposes; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the fol-